RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (CALTRANS) TO CREATE A MURAL ON THE CALTRANS PROPERTY LOCATED UNDER THE 210 FREEWAY BETWEEN COLORADO BOULEVARD AND FOOTHILL BOULEVARD ON SIERRA MADRE VILLA AVENUE IN THE CITY OF PASADENA.

WHEREAS, the City of Pasadena, California ("Local Agency") desires to coordinate with Caltrans to create and maintain a transportation art mural project on Caltrans property located under the 210 Freeway between Colorado Boulevard and Foothill Boulevard on Sierra Madre Villa Avenue in the City of Pasadena; and

WHEREAS, the City, through the Department of Public Works will endeavor to maintain the integrity of the mural by insuring that it is kept clean and in good repair; and

WHEREAS, the City will coordinate with appropriate Caltrans representatives to insure that all applicable requirements of local law and Caltrans are met; and

WHEREAS, in order to proceed with the design and implementation of this transportation art project, Caltrans requires that a resolution of the City Council be

adopted which will serve as a commitment to Caltrans that the City of Pasadena will complete and maintain the murals placed on its property.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Pasadena resolve as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Pasadena will coordinate the maintenance of the transportation art project to be located under the 210 Freeway between Colorado Boulevard and Foothill Boulevard on Sierra Madre Villa Avenue in the City of Pasadena.

Section 2. The City Council of the City of Pasadena authorizes the City Manager or his designee to execute all documents necessary for the implementation of this transportation art project including, but not limited to, the State of California, Department of Transportation Standard Encroachment Permit Application and Maintenance Agreement.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify to the vote adopting this resolution.

Ado	pted	at the	regular	meeting	of the	City	Council	of the	City	of I	Pasadena

on the _____day of _____, 2014, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Mark Jomsky, CMC City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

mu diheles MARI

Ann Sherwood Rider Assistant City Attorney